# **OPAL 2024 Fall Show Registration**

Show Dates: October 17 – December 28, 2024

Location: The Works, 55 S. 1<sup>st</sup> St, Newark, OH 43055 (<u>https://attheworks.org/</u>)

Opening Reception: Saturday, October 19, 2024: 2-4pm

Theme: "Motion" – Paint subjects that capture motion in all the forms it can take

Judge: Meredith Martin (https://www.frontporchguild.com/)

# Important Dates:

# E-Mail to contactus@ohiopastelartistsleague.org by Sunday, October 6, 2024 midnight

- 1. For each painting: Title and Price, as well as Phone and/or e-mail and website (if applicable)
- 2. Biography Half-page or less

**Drop-off:** Tuesday, October 15, 2024 10am-12nn (please coordinate with another OPAL member if you cannot make this time) **Pick-up:** First week of January 2025 during normal business hours

# ENTRY INFORMATION please read carefully

- Entry Fee: \$10 for 1 painting; \$20 for 2 or 3 paintings
- Limited to THREE pieces per artist.
- All artwork must be clean, in a sturdy frame, wired at back and ready to hang (NO saw tooth hangers).
- Artwork <u>should not</u> have been displayed in previous OPAL shows
- Art NEEDS to be for sale; The Works will take 40% of sales.
- No artwork to be **removed** before show ends. **NO EXCEPTIONS.**
- This will be a judged show
  - o Art submitted will be accepted provided it meets requirements above.
  - We will have a judge assess the artwork and will award multiple awards at the reception

# QUESTIONS? Contact: ContactUs@ohiopastelartistsleague.org

# **Entry Form for Show Committee**

- Please bring your check or cash, a signed hardcopy of <u>OPAL Waiver</u>, and a signed copy of <u>The Works Loan Agreement</u> following the painting tags to the drop-off.
- Please use labels on the second page on back of your pieces when you drop off your paintings.

Complete the information below (Please PRINT legibly). All information submitted in this entry is final.

Artist's Name	E-mail		
Number of pieces entering	Home Phone:	Cell:	
Painting #1: Title		Price	
Painting #2: Title		Price	
Painting #3: Title		Price	
Release: I hereby release the Ohio	o Pastel Artists League and The	Works from liability for my artwork.	
Sign:	Da	te	

- Labels to be attached to paintings on the next page.
- Following labels is the "Loan Agreement" with THE WORKS. Please fill out and bring with this form when you submit your paintings.

Deinting #1
Painting #1
Artists Name:
Contact Info (e.g., email, phone, website)
Title:
Price:
Painting #2
Artists Name:
Contact Info (e.g., email, phone, website)
Title:
Price:
Painting #3
Artists Name:
Contact Info (e.g., email, phone, website)
Title:
Price:



55 S. 1 <sup>st</sup> Street	Newark, OH 43055	attheworks.org	740.349.9277
------------------------------	------------------	----------------	--------------

## **Main Art Gallery Loan Agreement**

**Exhibit Title:** Ohio Pastel Artists League "Motion"

Actual Loan Dates: \_\_\_\_\_10/15/2024 to \_\_\_1/3/2025

Exhibit Dates: \_\_\_\_10/19/2024 to \_\_\_\_\_ 12/28/2024

## **ARTIST INFORMATION**

Name			
Address			
City	State		Zip
		-	
Home Phone		Work Phone	
( )		( )	
Medium			

#### **OWNERSHIP**

The consigned goods remain the property of the Artist until the artwork is sold and paid for in full by the purchaser. At no time does The Works own the consigned works. Copyright to the artwork remains with the Artist at all times.

### **INSURANCE/LIABILITY**

The Works shall provide insurance for fire, theft and breakage for artwork received in good condition in the Gallery. The Works shall not be liable for the loss or damage to the artwork if the damage is due to inherent faults attributed to the design, construction or material of the artwork. Insurance value of the artwork is 60% of the selling price, payable upon settlement of the insurance claim. The Works cannot provide any compensation for natural deterioration caused by heat, humidity, light or circumstances beyond its control. If the artwork requires special handling or avoidance of particular environments, the Artist must inform The Works of special needs prior to display of the artwork.

### SHIPPING/RETURN SHIPPING

The Artist is responsible for crating, packaging, shipping and insuring of the artwork in transit to The Works. The Artist is responsible for the return shipping and insurance costs on unsold items.

#### COMMISSIONS

The artist will receive 60% of retail price. The Works will receive 40% of retail price. **The retail price is to be set by the artist.** 

### PAYMENT

Payment will be 15 days net from date of full payment by customer at the close of the art exhibit period. The Works does not permit customer payment terms longer than 30 days. The artist is also required to complete an IRS form W-9 Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification before payment can be released.

#### **FINDER'S FEE**

The Artist shall charge the same retail value for the same item whether selling directly to a customer or at The Works. If the Artist knowingly sells his/her artwork directly to a purchaser who is buying the artwork because they saw an example of it for sale at The Works, the Artist shall pay The Works a commission of 10% of the selling price in recognition of the effort made by The Works.

#### **ARTISTS WARRANTY**

The Artist warrants that he/she is the creator of the artwork he/she presents for sale and owns the copyright to this artwork. The Artist warrants that the artwork is free from any encumbrances. The Artist shall not, without written consent, make any agreements concerning the artwork that is consigned under this agreement.

## **RESUME / STATEMENT / PHOTOGRAPHS**

The Artist shall allow photographs of his/her artwork and biographical information to be displayed in the Gallery, given to clients, and used for marketing efforts on behalf of the Gallery (including printed materials and internet sites.)

Artists should submit the following with this contract:

- 1. An Up-To-Date Resume
- 2. Photo of one piece of artwork (that will be in exhibit)
- 3. Statement (Recent)

#### **RECEIPT, ACCEPTANCE & DISPLAY OF WORK**

The Works at its sole discretion has the right to select which artwork, if any, is to be accepted and received on consignment. Notification of receipt of goods will only be sent if work is

missing or damaged. The Artist will then be responsible for processing any insurance claims against the carrier. The manner and length of time the artwork is displayed is at the sole discretion of The Works. The premises include the gift shop and any other display case or window in any other location used to promote the artwork/and or the Gallery.

### SIGNATURES

I have read the general conditions as outlined above and accept them: